



2026:HHC:11548

CWP No. 5059 of 2014

1.5.2015 Present: None for the petitioner.

Mr. V.K. Verma and Mr. Rupinder Singh, Addl. A.Gs.,
with Ms. Parul Negi, Dy. A.G. for the respondents.

This case has been listed before this Court alongwith other cases, which are required to be transferred to the H.P.State Administrative Tribunal in terms of Notification No. G.S.R.926(E), dated 29th December, 2014. The case relates to the appointment to the post of Part Time Water Carrier. The post of Part Time Water Carrier is not a statutory post and the same has been created under a scheme. In a similar case, which pertains to the post of Anganwari Worker, who too do not held the statutory post and are appointed under a scheme, the Hon'ble Supreme Court in ***State of Karnataka and others vs. Ameerbi and others*** (2007) 11 SCC 681 has held that their application under Section 15 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 before the Tribunal is not maintainable. Therefore, the file is required to be retained in the docket of this Court. List in due course.

May 1, 2015
(GR)

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge